R/W No.:

02-02-098

### **CORRECTION OF LEGAL** DESCRIPTION

Prepared by: Paul Norgren Vector Pipeline L.P. 21 West Superior Street Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2067

Return to: Vector Pipeline L.P. 3033 W. Jefferson St., Suite 204 Joliet, IL 60435

2000 077548

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

THIS CORRECTION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION entered into this , 2000, by Irvin Luebcke and Edna Luebcke, husband and wife as tenants in common (the "Grantor"), of 1215 E. Greenwood Ave., Crown Point, IN 46307 and Vector Pipeline, L.P. (the "Grantee"), of 21 West Superior Street, Duluth, Minnesota, 55802,

# the Lake County Recorder! witnesseth:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into a Right-of-Way and Easement Grant dated October 1, 1999 and recorded as Document Number 99084529 in the Lake County, Indiana Recorder's Office (the "Easement"); and

WHEREAS, The Easement described the following lands as being subject to the Easement:

See "Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

(the "Incorrect Lands"); and

WHEREAS, The Incorrect Lands constitute an enoncode and pertain to the following lands:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee intended that the Easement describe and pertain to the following lands:

FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR TRANSPORT

See "Exhibit B", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

(the "Correct Lands");

NOW, THEREFORE, for ONE DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee agree that the legal description (of the Incorrect Lands) set forth in the legal description hereby amended to include those lands, and only those lands, which constitute the Correct Lands. Grantor and Canada and only those lands, which constitute the Correct Lands. adopt the Easement as amended and as it pertains to the Correct Lands only and Grantor hereby grants unto Grantce, its successor and assigns, all of its right, title, and interest in the Correct Lands upon the conditions and provisions, and for the term, set forth in the Easement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been executed as of this 4th day of October

OIRCE

Page / of C

2601005314

R/W NO. 02-02-098 Last Revision 9-18-2000

GRÁNTOR:	GRANTEE:
IRVIN LUEBCKE  Luebche  Edna Luebche  Edna Luebcke	VECTOR PIPELINE L.P. BY VECTOR PIPELINE, INC. AS GENERAL PARTNER BY: Suite Rasmusser  TITLE: Authorized Agent
INDIVIDUAL	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
My Co	Edna Luebcke
COUNTY OF Lake ss.:	SEAL MOIANA THINE
Delaware limited partnership, signer of the foregoing instrum  Authorized Agent of such General Partner and the foregoing instrum  Notary	of Vector Pipeline, Inc., as General Partner of Vector Pipeline, L.P., a nent, and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed as

R/W NO. 02-02-098 Last Revision 9-18-2000 Page of 6

My Commission Expires 1-5-08

### EXHIBIT A

TAX I.D. NO.

VECTOR PIPELINE UEI JOB NO. 3179 TRACT NO. 02-02-098 LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

# DESCRIPTION OF A 50 FEET WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY

DESCRIPTION OF A 50 (FIFTY) FEET WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY, LOCATED IN SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA AND BEING UPON, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO IRVIN LUEBCKE AS DESCRIBED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED UNDER DOCUMENT NO. 96085035 OF THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, SAID 50 FEET WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY BEING SITUATED 15 FEET NORTH OF AND 35 FEET SOUTH OF, THE HEREIN DESCRIBED BASELINE, SAID BASELINE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at the southwest corner of the above referenced tract;

THENCE North 00° 07' 01" West, along the west line of the above referenced tract, a distance of 69 feet to a point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described baseline;

THENCE South 70° 09' 48" East, a distance of 103 feet, to a point 35 feet northerly of, at right angles to the south line of the above referenced tract and being an angle point of the herein described baseline;

THENCE South 89° 42' 24" East, along a line 35 northerly of, perpendicular to and parallel with the said south line, a distance of 1195 feet to a point in the east line of the above referenced tract and being the POINT OF TERMINATION of the herein described baseline, from which the southeast corner of the above referenced tract bears South 00° 17' 36" West, a distance of 35 feet, said baseline having a total length of 1298 feet or 78.7 rods, said permanent easement containing a total of 1.5 acres, more or less.

### TEMPORARY WORK SPACE

Being a fifty (50) feet wide strip of land, parallel with and adjacent to the north side of the above described fifty feet wide permanent easement and right of way, and a 10 feet wide strip of land, parallel with and adjacent to the south side of the said permanent easement and right of way, extending or shortening the side lines of the temporary easements, at the beginning and termination of the said permanent easement lines, to intersect with the above referenced property's lines, and containing 1.8 acres, more or less.

Page 4 of 5 Page 3 of 6

R/W NO. 02-02-098

## **ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY WORK SPACE**

Being a one hundred (100) feet wide strip of land, parallel with and adjacent to the north side of the above described Temporary Work Space, extending 175 feet in an easterly direction, from the east right of way line of State Hwy. 53 and containing 0.4 acres, more or less.

Revised 9-9-99

S:\JJ79\SURVEY\DESCVINDIANAVN-5857.WPD

# Document is NOT OFFICIAL! This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder!

Attached To and Made a Part Of That Certain Right-of-Way and Easement Grant

Executed By Irvin Luebcke and Edna Luebcke, Husband and Wife In Favor of Vector Pipeline, L.P. and

Dated

IRVIN LUEBCKE

EDNA LUEBCKE

Page 4 of 6

R/W NO. 02-02-098

# **EXHIBIT B**

VECTOR PIPELINE UEI JOB NO. 3179 TRACT.NO. 02-02-098 LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

(\*

# DESCRIPTION OF A 50 FEET WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY

DESCRIPTION OF A 50 (FIFTY) FEET WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY, LOCATED IN SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA AND BEING UPON, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO IRVIN LUEBCKE, AS DESCRIBED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED UNDER DOCUMENT NO. 96085035 OF THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, (REFERRED HEREINAFTER TO AS THE "ABOVE REFERENCED TRACT OF LAND"), SAID 50 FEET WIDE PERMANENT EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY BEING SITUATED 35 FEET NORTHERLY OF AND 15 FEET SOUTHERLY OF, THE HEREIN DESCRIBED BASELINE, SAID BASELINE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING at a 1-inch iron rod found marking the northwest corner of the said section 21;

THENCE South 00° 07' 44" East, along the west line of the said section 21 to a point;

THENCE South 76° 55' 46" East, a distance of 38.08 feet to a point in the west line of the above referenced tract of land, said west line also being the east right of way line of State Highway 53, and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described baseline;

THENCE continuing South 76° 55' 46" East, a distance of 73.76 feet to a point 35 feet northerly of, at right angles to the south line of the above referenced tract of land and being an angle point of the herein described baseline;

THENCE South 89° 42' 34" East, along a line 35 northerly of and parallel with the said south line, a distance of 1219.84 feet to a point in the east line of the above referenced tract of land and being the POINT OF TERMINATION of the herein described baseline, from which the northeast corner of the above referenced tract of land bears, North 00° 07' 01" West, a distance of 769.09 feet, said baseline having a total length of 1293.60 feet or 78.40 rods, said Permanent Easement and Right of Way containing a total of 1.48 acres, more or less.

Page 1 of 2

Page 5 of 6

### **TEMPORARY WORK SPACE**

Being all that part of the above referenced tract of land lying southerly of the southerly line of the above described 50 feet wide Permanent Easement and Right of Way and a 10 feet wide strip of land, adjacent to and parallel with the northerly side of the said Permanent Easement and Right of Way, extending or shortening the side lines of the Temporary Work Spaces at the beginning and termination of the said Permanent Easement and Right of Way lines, to intersect with the property lines of the above referenced tract of land, and containing a total of 0.94 acre, more or less.



Page 2 of 2

Page 40+4